SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

9 EAP 2025

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, et al., Appellants

V.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Appellees

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE – ALLEGHENY COUNTY
SPORTSMEN'S LEAGUE, FIREARMS OWNERS AGAINST CRIME
– INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL, LEGISLATIVE, AND EDUCATIONAL
ACTION, NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, AND SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION – IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS'
APPEAL FROM THE FEBRUARY 16, 2024 DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT, DOCKET NO. 1069 C.D. 2022

JOSHUA PRINCE, ESQUIRE Attorney I.D. No. 306521 Joshua@CivilRightsDefenseFirm.com

DILLON HARRIS, ESQUIRE Attorney I.D. No. 329266 DHarris@CivilRightsDefenseFirm.com

JONATHAN MOORE, ESQUIRE Attorney I.D. No. 327487 JMoore@CivilRightsDefenseFirm.com Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C. 646 Lenape Road Bechtelsville, PA 19505 Telephone: (888) 202-9297

Fax: (610) 400-8439

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	The General Assembly Has Occupied the Entire Field of Firearms and Ammunition Regulation Through Both the Express Preemption of Section 6120 and the Field Preemption of the Uniform Firearms Act	4
	1. All Regulation of Firearms and Ammunition by Local Government is Preempted in the Commonwealth	4
	i. Express Preemption	
	ii. Field Preemption	
	iii. The House Debate Reflects the General Assembly's Intent to "Preempt the Entire Field of Gun Control"	14
	iv. The General Assembly is Aware that all Firearm Regulation is Preempted	
	v. Public and Legislative Reliance	
	vi. Constitutional Preemption	22
В.	The Commonwealth Court Erred in Holding Appellants Waived Their Article I, Section 21 Claim by Misapplying Commonwealth v. Edmunds	23
	1. Edmunds Is Not a Procedural Barrier to State Constitutional Adjudication	23
	2. This Court's Rulemaking Authority Confirms Appellants Adequately Preserved Their Article I, Section 21 Claim	28
	3. The Commonwealth Court's Rigid Interpretation of Edmunds Undermines Fundamental Constitutional Rights and Access to Justice	31
	4. The Commonwealth Court Erred by Applying Judicial Estoppel to Preclude Appellants' Article I, Section 21 Claim	32

T T 7	CONCLUCION	<u> </u>
IV.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
7 P.S. § 101
City of Philadelphia v. Armstrong, 271 A.3d 555 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)7, 10
City of Pittsburgh v. Allegheny Valley Bank of Pittsburgh, 412 A.2d 1366 (Pa. 1980)14
Clarke v. House of Representatives of Com., 957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)
Commonwealth v. Allsup, 481 Pa. 313 (1978)22
Commonwealth v. Edmunds, 526 Pa. 374 (1991)passim
Commonwealth v. Galloway, 476 Pa. 332 (1978)22
Commonwealth v. Hicks, 652 Pa. 353 (2019)passim
Commonwealth v. Moir, 199 Pa. 534 (1901)6
Commonwealth v. Shaw, 564 Pa. 617 (2001)26, 27, 29, 30
Commonwealth v. Wanamaker, 450 Pa. 77 (1972)21
Commonwealth v. White, 543 Pa. 45 (1995)passim
Crawford v. Commonwealth, 326 A.3d 850, 864 (Pa. 2024)passim
Dillon v. City of Erie, 83 A.3d 467 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014)4, 5, 7
Doe v. Franklin Cnty., 139 A.3d 296 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)21
Firearm Owners Against Crime, et al. v. City of Pittsburgh, et al., 276 A.3d 878 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022
Firearms Owners Against Crime v. Lower Merion Twp., 151 A.3d 1172 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)
Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia, 311 A.3d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2024)
Harris-Walsh, Inc. v. Dickson City Borough, 420 Pa. 259 (1966)14
Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Borough of Oakmont, 600 Pa. 207 (2009)5, 6, 8, 10
Hydropress Env't Servs., Inc. v. Twp. of Upper Mount Bethel, Cnty. of Northampton, 575 Pa. 479 (2003)

Jubelirer v. Rendell, 598 Pa. 16 (2008)24	4, 27, 30
Liverpool Twp v. Stephens, 900 A.2d 1030 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006)	9
Mt. Lebanon v. County Board of Elections, 470 Pa. 317 (1977)	22
Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Philadelphia, 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009)	8, 9
Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 545 Pa. 279 (1996)	passim
PPL Elec. Util. Corp. v. City of Lancaster, 214 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2019).	14
Sernovitz v. Dershaw, 633 Pa. 641 (2015)	21
Shirk v. Lancaster, 313 Pa. 158 (1933)	5
Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 566 Pa. 494 (2001)	32, 33
Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Com., 633 Pa. 578 (2015)	21
Statutes	
16 P.S. § 6107-C	3, 7
18 Pa.C.S. § 2707.1	13
18 Pa.C.S. § 6101	8, 11
18 Pa.C.S. § 6102	11
18 Pa.C.S. § 6103	11
18 Pa.C.S. § 6104	11
18 Pa.C.S. § 6105	
18 Pa.C.S. § 6106	11
18 Pa.C.S. § 6106.1	11
18 Pa.C.S. § 6107	.3, 7, 11
18 Pa.C.S. § 6108	11, 13
18 Pa.C.S. § 6109	11, 13
18 Pa.C.S. § 6110.1	11
18 Pa.C.S. § 6110.2	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6111	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.1	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.2	12

18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.3	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.4	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.5	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6112	12, 15
18 Pa.C.S. § 6113	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6114	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6115	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6116	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6117	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6118	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6119	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120	passim
18 Pa.C.S. § 6121	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6122	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6123	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6124	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6125	12
18 Pa.C.S. § 6127	8, 12
34 Pa.C.S. § 2505	13
34 Pa.C.S. § 2506	13
34 Pa.C.S. § 2507	13
35 P.S. § 4501	13
35 P.S. § 4502	13
42 Pa.C.S. § 1722	28
52 P.S. § 681.1	13
52 P.S. § 681.20c	13
53 Pa.C.S. § 2962	

Rules	
Pa.R.A.P. 2119	28, 29
Pa.R.A.P. 531	3
Treatises	
Solicitor's Handbook	4
Regulations	
Philadelphia Code §10-2002	3, 23, 34
Constitutional Provisions	
Article I, Section 11 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	32
Article I, Section 21 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 25 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	6, 22
Article I, Section 8 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	25
Article V, Section 10 of the Pennsylvania Constitution	28
